FCC ID: BVCAMB43 IC: 3506A-AMB43
Page 1 of 44
TYCO SAFETY PRODUCTS
SENSORMATIC ELECTRONICS, LLC.
EMC TEST REPORT
Model:
AMB-4300
Wireless Access Point

Page 9 of 44
3 DESCRIPTION AND CHARACTERISTICS OF THE EUT
3.1 Model / Type Designation
The model or type designation may be either a single alphanumeric code or an alphanumeric/code divided into two parts.
1. Equipment Series
AMB-4300
2. Equipment Specific
AMB-4310
3.1.1 Marketing And Installation Environment
Either  (FCC 15: Sub-part B, Class A or B) – Unintentional Radiator
[  ]  Emissions Class A is non-residential, not advertised or marketed to general public.
or
[  ]  Emissions Class B is anywhere; advertised and marketed to general public
And/or
[ X ]  FCC 15, Sub-part C – Intentional Radiator
This system is professionally installed.
3.1.2 Overview
This report is part of the application for FCC Certification of a IEEE 802.15.4 transceiver operating in the 2400-2483.5
MHz.  The transceiver module is mounted onto a digital board for communications and control and power.
The transceiver is for limited modular approval to be used in future products.
The EUT is a wireless access point that provides a synchronization signal to numerous handheld EAS deactivation units,
and can determine the status of various deactivation units.
3.1.3 Environment
Ambient temperature ................0°C to 50°C, (32°F to 122°F)
Relative humidity ......................0 to 90%, non-condensing
3.1.4 Frequency Characteristics and Internal Clocks
Transmitter:        IEEE 802.15.4 transceiver (DSSS)
Operating frequency ................. 2400-2483.5 MHz
FCC ID: BVCAMB43 IC: 3506A-AMB43
Page 10 of 44
3.2 TEST SET-UP BLOCK DIAGRAM
3.2.1 List Of Ports
 Function Classification
Max Cable
Length
Test Length Cable Type/Description
 AC Mains AC power > 1 m but < 3 m 1.8m 3 conductor unshielded
 DC power DC power > 1 m but < 3 m 1.8m 3 conductor unshielded
 Cat 5 Ethernet Signal 100 m 10 m 4 pair unshielded
 Cat 5 RS-485 Signal 100 m 10 m 4 pair unshielded
 * Classify ports as ac power, dc power, or signal/control.
** Classify maximum cable lengths as  1 m, > 1m but  3 m, or > 3m
EAS Tag M3
Deactivator,
AMB 4410
Battery power
Charging
Station
AC/DC
Power
supply
Wireless
Wireless
AC Mains
EUT
Sync Access
Point, AMB
4310
AC/DC
Power
supply
AC Mains
Ethernet
RS-485
FCC ID: BVCAMB43 IC: 3506A-AMB43
Page 11 of 44
3.2.2 Accessory Equipment Used During Testing
M3 handheld deactivation unit.
Ethernet switch
LDM
3.2.3 List of Power Supplies
5606-0079-01 Sensormatic power supply
3.2.4 Accessory Equipment Declaration of Conformity